These, and other legal and regulatory proceedings, claims and unresolved disputes, are pending against the

Group in respect of which the timing of resolution and potential outcome (including any future financial

obligations) are uncertain and no liabilities have been recognised in relation to these matters.

 91

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the total capitalisation and cash and cash equivalents for the Group as at 31

December 2018 on an actual basis as derived from the 2018 Financial Statements incorporated by reference

into this Offering Circular and on an “as adjusted” basis to give effect to the issuance of the U.S.$1,000,000,000

4.125 per cent. Notes due 2024 and the U.S.$750,000,000 4.875 per cent. Notes due 2029 after deducting

estimated underwriting commissions of U.S.$6,875,000, resulting in net proceeds of approximately

U.S.$1,735,927,500.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Operating and Financial Review”,

“Description of Indebtedness” and the financial statements incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular.

  As at 31 December 2018

  Actual  As adjusted (1)

  (U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   2,046  3,782

Current borrowings .....   8,570  8,570

Non-current borrowings .....   26,424  26,424

Notes offered hereby .....   —  1,736

Total borrowings .....   34,994  36,730

Total equity .....   45,383  45,383

Total capitalisation .....   80,377  82,113

Note:

(1) Adjustments reflecting the issuance of U.S.$1,000,000,000 4.125 per cent. Notes due 2024 and U.S.$750,000,000 4.875 per cent.

Notes due 2029 and the application of the net proceeds of the Offering of the Notes amounting to U.S.$1,735,927,500 to cash and

cash equivalents.

 92

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section should be read along with the information provided in “Operating and Financial Review” and the

Group’s Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular, and the other financial data

presented elsewhere in this Offering Circular.